

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/31/2018 10:57 AM
Court of Appeals No. 51314-5-II

In the
Court of Appeals for the State of Washington
Division Two

BRIAN DAVIDSON,
Appellant,
v.
PACIFIC COUNTY,
Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Appeal From Pacific County Superior Court No. 15-2-00293-9

Corey Evan Parker
WSBA No. 40006
Attorney for Appellant
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027
Phone: 425-221-2195
Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT..... 11

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

 B. THE INTENT AND PURPOSE OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT..... 11

 C. DAVIDSON HAD A GOOD FAITH BASIS FOR INITIATING THE LAWSUIT AS A MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND ITS ALLEGATIONS MEET NOTICE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS..... 12

 D. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FINDING DAVIDSON A “VEXATIOUS LITIGANT” AND LIMITING HIS ABILITY TO FILE FUTURE CASES WITHOUT SUFFICIENT FINDINGS OF FACT TO SUPPORT ITS ORDER
 20

 1. Davidson Did Not Disobey the December 1, 2015 Order Entered In the Related Case that Required Him to Obtain Court Approval to File a New Cause of Action Because the Case at Issue Was Filed Prior to That Related Case Order 22

 2. Davidson Had a Good Faith Belief that Filing the Motion for Order to Show Cause Was the Proper Procedure For Obtaining Judicial Review..... 23

 3. The Related Case Order is Not the “Law of the Case” and the Court Abused its Discretion by Not Making Independent Findings of Facts to Support its Conclusion that Davidson is a Vexatious Litigant
 24

 E. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS TO THE COUNTY WITHOUT SUFFICIENT FINDINGS OF FACT TO SUPPORT ITS ORDER 25

VI. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wash.2d 25, 31, 929 P.2d 390 (1997).....	12
<u>Bay v. Jensen</u> , 147 Wash.App. 641, 657, 196 P.3d 753, 761 (2008). 11, 20, 25	
<u>Champagne v. Thurston County</u> , 163 Wash.2d 69, 83, 178 P.3d 936, 944 (2008)	13
<u>Coyle v. Goins</u> , 180 Wash.App. 1040, *9 (2015).....	21
<u>Estate of Dormaier ex rel. Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, P.L.L.C.</u> , 177 Wash. App. 828 (2013)	11, 14
<u>Kittitas County v. Allphin</u> , 2 Wash.App.2d 782 (2018)	12
<u>Mechling v. City of Monroe</u> , 152 Wash.App. 830, 841-842, 222 P.3d 808, 813 (2009)	12
<u>Mitchell v. Washington State Dept. of Corrections</u> , 164 Wash.App. 597, 601, 277 P.3d 670, 672 (2011)	18
<u>Pac. Nw. Shooting Park Ass’n v. City of Sequim</u> , 158 Wash.2d 342, 352, 144 P.3d 276 (2006)	13
<u>Rental Housing Ass’n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</u> , 165 Wash.2d 525, 536 (2009)	11, 20
<u>Roberson v. Perez</u> , 153 Wash.2d 33, 41, 123 P.3d 844, 848 (2005)	24
<u>United States v. Heavrin</u> , 330 F. 3d 723, 729 (6 th Cir. 2003)	21
<u>Whatcom County v. Kane</u> , 31 Wash.App. 250, 640 P.2d 1075 (1981)....	20
<u>Yurtis v. Phipps</u> , 143 Wash. App. 680, 693, 181 P.3d 849 (2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITITES

Statutes

RCW 4.16.170 13

RCW 4.84.185 4, 16, 24

RCW 42.56.030 12

RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 12, 13, 14, 17, 18

RCW 42.56.550(2)..... 12, 17

RCW 42.56.550(2)..... 17

RCW 42.56.550(4)..... 14

Rules

CR 3 13, 15

CR 8 13, 14

WAC 44-14-00003..... 19

WAC 44-14-08004..... 16
